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TABLE 1 - GEOCHEMICAL DATA OF EXTRACTS

Sample:

% ethyl acetate extract

% organic carbon after
ethyl acetate extraction

% extract/original carbon
(after extraction)

% sulphur

ppm V as metals
ppm Ni as metals

prist ane/phytane
pristane/nC17
phytane/nC18

C distribution
1-ring
2-ring
3-ring

C distribution
3-ring
4-ring
5-ring

C VR/E

*
% saturates
% aromatics
% heterocompounds

% rest (high molecular)

6 C /oo (whole extract)
" (saturates)
" (aromatics)

original

0.37

8.37

0.04

0.6
0.9
1.5

21
47
32

7
27
66

0.62

14
13
63

9.6

-28.1
NEM
-28.3

Norway, 6508/5-1
1614-1647 m

heated

1.69

6.86

0.20

4.2

104
50

1.6
0.7
0.5

70
19
12

23
44
34

6
47
44

2.9

-27.0
-29.2
-27.9

h kst

(Toe -
foo

*) Determined by thin-layer chromatography
ND = not detectable

05-04-88
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TABLE 2 - GEOCHEMICAL DATA OF EXTRACTS

Sample:

% ethyl acetate extract

% organic carbon after
ethyl acetate extraction

% extract/original carbon
(after extraction)

% sulphur

ppm V as metals
ppm Ni as metals

pristane/phytane
pristane/nC17
phytane/nC18

C distribution
1-ring
2-ring
3-ring

C dis t r ibu t ion
3-rmg
4-ring
5-ring

C VR/E

*
% saturates
% aromatics
% heterocompounds

% rest (high molecular)

6 C /oo (whole extract)
" (saturates)
" (aromatics)

original

0.12

3.0

0.04

0.9
0.7
0.7

69
24
7

25
28
47

0.78

20
18
55

6.8

-28.2
NEM
-28.6

Norway, 6508/5-1
1695-1710 m

heated

0.42

2.52

0.14

1.7
0.5
0.3

70
18
12

24
53
23

10
37
49

3.9

-27.5
-29.0
-28.3

*) Determined by thin-layer chromatography
ND = not detectable

05-04-88
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TABLE 3 - GEOCHEMICAL DATA OF EXTRACTS

Sample:

% ethyl acetate extract

% organic carbon after
ethyl acetate extraction

% extract/original carbon
(after extraction)

% sulphur

ppm V as metals
ppm Ni as metals

pristane/phytane
pristane/nC17
phytane/nC18

C distribution
1-ring
2-ring
3-ring

C distribution
3-ring
4-ring
5-ring

C VR/E

% saturates
% aromatics
% heterocompounds

% rest (high molecular)

5 C /oo (whole extract)
" (saturates)
11 (aromat ics)

original

0.11

29.73

0 .

0.

4
7

2 .
•-i

0 .

004

3

3
7
7

ND

20
72

0,63

9
20
61

9.1

-29.3
NEM
-29.8

Norway, 6508/5-1
2217-2226 m

heated

1.7

33.4

0.06

3.2
1.1
0.3

39
37
24

17
31
52

9
31
56

3.6

-27.9
-31.0 (+ 0.3)
-28.7

*) Determined by thin-layer chromatography
ND = not detectable

05-04-88



TABLE 4 STERANE AND TRITERPANE DATA

M

oo

o
—i
K>

* Recalculated

n
O
Ml

P.

m

05-04-88

Sterane/triterpane diagram

% iso-steranes
*

% rearranged-steranes
% tri terpanes

Sterane diagram

% iso-steranes

% rearranged-steranes

% norma1-steranes

Sterane carbon number diagram

% C-27

% C-28

% C-29

C-29 Sterane ratios

20S/20S + 20R

iso/iso + normal

Tricyclics/trieye 1 ics + pentacyclics

6508/
1614-1

5-1

647 m

or i gi na1 heated

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

6508/5-1
1695-1710

original

35

39

25

34 ( 94 ppm)

26 ( 71 ppm)

40 (112 ppm)

35 ( 98 ppm)

33 ( 91 ppm)

32 ( 87 ppm)

0.21

0 , 36

0. 23

m

heated

26

44

30

32 (5 ppm)

36 (6 ppm)

32 (5 ppm)

52 (9 ppm)

33 (6 ppm)

15 (2 ppm)

0 . 56

0.50

0.47

6805/5-1

2217-

ori gi na1

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

2226 m

heated

31

24

46

44 (10 ppm)

23 ( 5 ppm)

34 ( 8 ppm)

20 ( 4 ppm)

27 ( 6 ppm)

54 (12 ppm)

0.68

0.43

0.13
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GAS CHROMATOGRAM OF SATURATED HYDROCARBONS

FIG. 1, NORWAY 6 5 0 3 / 5 - 1 , 1614-1647 m

GAS CHROMATOGRAM OF SATURATED HYDROCARBONS

FIG. 2, NORWAY C503 /5 -1 , 1614-1647 m, heated sample.
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GAS CHROMATOGRAM OF SATURATED HYDROCARBONS

FIG. 3, NORWAY 6 5 0 8 / 5 - 1 , 1695-1710 m.

UUM •M*MAJUJL__J\__

GAS CHROMATOGRAM OF SATURATED HYDROCARBONS

FIG. 4, NORWAY 6 5 0 3 / 5 - 1 , 1695-1710 m, heated sample.
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GAS CHROMATOGRAM OF SATURATED HYDROCARBONS

FIG. b, NORWAY G508/5-1 , 2217-2226 m.
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GAS CHROMATOGRAM OF SATURATED HYDROCARBONS

FIG. 6, NORWAY 6 5 0 3 / 5 - 1 , 2217-2226 m, heated sample.
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FIG. 7.
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FIGS 9.
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FIG. 10.
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FIG. 11.
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FIG. 12.
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Triterpane fragmentogram (scans 500-3000)
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FIG. 14A. GC-MS analysis 6805/5-1, 1614-1647 m, source rock.
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FIG. 14B. GC-MS analysis 6805/5-1, 1614-1647 m, source rock.
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FIG. 14C. GC-MS analysis 6805/5-1, 1614-1647 m, heated source rock sample.
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Triterpane fragmentogram (scans 500-3000)
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FIG. 14D. GC-MS ana l ys i s 6 8 0 5 / 5 - 1 , 1614-1647 m, heated source rock sample.
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FIG. 15A. GC-MS analysis 6805/5-1, 1695-1710 m, source rock.
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FIG. 15B. GC-MS analysis-6695/5-1, 1695-1710 m, source rock.
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FIG. 15C. GC-MS analysis 6805/5-1,.1695-1710 m, heated source rock sample.
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FIG. 15D. GC-MS a n a l y s i s 6 8 0 5 / 5 - 1 , 1695-1710 m, heated source rock sample.
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FIG. 16A. GC-MS ana-ysis 6805/5-1, 2217-2226 m, source rock.
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FIG. 16B. GC-MS a n a l y s i s 6805 /5 -1 , 2217-2226 m, source rock.
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FIG. 16C. GC-MS analysis 6805/5-1, 2217-2226 m, heated source rock sample.
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FIG. 16D. GC-MS analysis 6805/5-1, 2217-2226 m, heated source rock sample.



SflMPLE : NORWFIY 6 5 0 8 / 5 - 1 1814-1647 M

O
4 5

SflMPLE : S135972

WEIGHT LOST ON TOPPING : ° -0 '<•

- SflTURflTES : 14. 3 7.
- flROMRTICS : 12. 8 7.
- HETEROCOMPOUNDS : 63. 2 7.
- REST (HIGH MOL. ) : 9. 6 7.

« HEIGHT PERCEN1BGES CflLCULBTED FROH F I D RESPONSE

WEIGHT D I S T R I B U T I O N
(WHOLE O I L = 1 0 0 •/.!

0.0

12. S

6 3 . ;

9.6

LOSS SflT PIRO HET REST

7s
m
X)
CD
CD

o
M

l
o



SflMPLE : NQRWRY 6 5 0 8 / 5 - 1 1614M VERHIT

3 4 5

SflMPLE : 5136305

WEIGHT LOST ON TOPPING : 0 . 0 Z

- SflTURftTES : 6 . 4 7.
- flRQMRTICS : 4 7 . 1 7.
- HETEROCOMPOUNDS : 4 3 . S 7.
- REST (HIGH MOL. ) : 2 . 9 7.

• WEIGHT PERCENTAGES CBICUIRTED FRDH FID RESPONSE

WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION
(WHOLE OIL • 100 •/.)

S. 4

43.6

.2 .9

LOSS SflT RRO HET REST

XI

m
X
oo
co

o

M

O

o
o

o
m

DP



XI

SRMPLE : NORWAY 6 5 0 8 / 5 - 1 1 6 9 5 - 1 7 1 0 M

CD

SRMPLE : S135973

WEIGHT LOST ON TOPPING : 0 . 0 " /

- SflTURATES : 19. 9 V.
- RRQMflTICS : 18 . 2 7.
- HETEROCOMPOUNDS : 5 5 . 0 7.
- REST (HIGH MQL. ) : 6. 8 7.

« HEIGHT PERCENTAGES CflLCULBTED FROH F ID RESPONSE

WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION
WHOLE OIL » 100 >.l

19.9
IS. 2

4 5

55.0

6. S

LOSS SRT

CD

oo
o

O
O

O
m

flRO HET REST

o



SflMPLE J NORWflT 6 5 0 8 / 5 - 1 1695M VERHIT SflMPLE : 5136306

WEIGHT LOST ON TOPPING : 0. 0 7.
- SRTURflTES : 2.1 V.
- RROMflTICS : 37. 1 7.
- HETEROCOMPOUNDS : 49. 3 7.
- REST (HIGH MOL. ) : 3. 9 7.

m HEIGHT PERCENTHGES CfiLCULSTED FROM FID RESPONSE

WEIGHT D I S T R I B U T I O N
WHOLE OIL = 100 XI

0.0

9. 7

49.3

3.9

LOSS SRT RRO HET REST

7
rn

oo
03

o

O

o
-n
o
m

o

o



SflMPLE : NORWHT 6508/5-1 2217-2226 M

4 5

SflMPLE : S135974

WEIGHT LOST ON TOPPING : 0. 0 X

- SflTURflTES : 9. 5 '/.
- RROMflTICS : 20 . 0 V.
- HETEROCOMPOUNDS : 6 1 . 3 V.
- REST (HIGH MOL. ) : 9. 1 V.

« HEIGHT PERCENTSGES CfiLCULBTED FRSH F I D RESPONSE

WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION
(WHOLE O I L = 1 0 0 7.1

9.5

LOSS SRT HEI REST

m
X)
co
co

o
ho

O
o

o



SAMPLE : NORNRT 6508/5-1 2217M VERHIT SRMPLE : 5 1 3 6 3 0 7

WEIGHT LOST ON TOPPING :

- Sf lTURRTES :
- RROMflTICS :
- HETEROCOMPOUNDS :
- REST [HIGH MOL. ) :

• HEIGHT PERCENTRGES CBLCUlfiTED FROM F ID

0. 0

9. 4
30. 7
56. 3

3. 6

RESp0N5E

7.

7.
7.
7.
7.

WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION
(NHOLE O I L = 1 0 0 7.1

0.0

30. 7

55.3

X)

m

oo
OD

4 5 LOSS SHT RRO HET REST o
o
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MACERAL DESCRIPTION OF WELL/OUTCROP

Norway, 6508 /05-01
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Rock-Eval table for well 6508/5-1

Depth unit of measure: m

Depth

1614.00

1617.00

1620.00

1623.00

1623.00

1626.00

1629.00

1630.00

1632.00

1635.00

1635.50

1638.00

1641.00

1642.00

1644.00

1647.00

>
OD
r~
m
Ul

Typ

cut

cut

cut

cut

swc

cut

cut

swc

cut

cut

swc

cut

cut

swc

cut

cut

Lithology

Sh/Clst: brn blk

Sh/Clst: brn blk

Sh/Clst: brn blk to

Sh/Clst: brn blk to

Sh/Clst: blk

Sh/Clst: blk to brn

Sh/Clst: blk to brn

Sh/Clst: drk gy

Sh/Clst: brn blk

Sh/Clst: brn blk to

Sh/Clst: gy blk
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Sh/Clst: brn blk to

Sh/Clst: gy blk
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Sh/Clst: brn blk to

•

blk

blk

blk

blk

blk

blk

blk

blk

blk

SI

0.67
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1.03
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0.86

0.40

0.56

0.36
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27.42

29.66

25.60

21.63
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18.39

18.73

21.98
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18.44
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21.11

17.66
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2.44
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1.62
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2.36

1.76

2.28

2.55

S2/S3

11.06

12.16

10.53

11.44

6.92

8.11

7.45

10.52

9.60

7.65

7.85

7.17

7.81

3.75

9.26

6.93
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9.43

10.32

9.00

8.36
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8.71
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28.1

30.5

26.3
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7.0
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PI

0.02

0.03

0.03
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0.05
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Rock-Eval table for well 6508/5-1

Depth unit of measure: in

Depth Typ Lithology

1695.00 cut Sh/Clst: gn gy to y gy to m gy

1695.00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy

1698.00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy

1699.80 swc Sltst : brn gy

1701.00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy

1701.00 cut Ca : m gy to y gy to m gy

1704.00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy

1704.00 cut Sh/Clst: gn gy to y gy to m gy

1707.00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy

1707.00 cut Sh/Clst: gn gy to y gy to m gy

1710.00 cut Sh/Clst: drk gy

1710.00 swc S/Sst : ol gy

Sl
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PP

73

m
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PI Tmax Sampleg'03
O

447 079-1L

30.7 0.02 407 079-3L

23.1 0.04 409 080-2L

1.2 0.01 432 164-1L

22.2 0.04 40-T-j 081-2L

0.1 0.09 428 081-3L

21.3 0.05 405 082-2L

0.2 0.05 470 082-4L

26.5 0.02 404 083-2L

0.2 0.06 419 083-4L

24.6 0.02 404 084-1L

1.2 0.01 467 165-lL
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Rock-Eval table for well 6508/5-1

Depth unit of measure: m

Depth Typ Lithology

2217.00 cut Sltst : brn gy

2223.00 cut Coal : blk

2229.00 swc Coal : blk

Si S2 S3 S2/S3 TOC HI 01

0.11 9.03 2.04

0.89 69,28 10.35

0.17 51.55 5.17

4.43 6.41 141

6.69 62.80 110

9.97 40.10 129

XI
m

co
CD

o
PP PI Tmax Sample

32 9.1 0.01 420 257-1L

16 70.2 0.01 430 259-2L

13 51.7 - 426 179-1L
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